IS43/46TR16128B, IS43/46TR16128BL,
IS43/46TR82560B, IS43/46TR82560BL
Integrated Silicon Solution, Inc. – www.issi.com –     2
Rev. G2
01/25/2018
1. DDR3 PACKAGE BALLOUT
1.1 DDR3 SDRAM package ballout 78-ball BGA – x8
 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

Rev. G2
01/25/2018
ORDERING INFORMATION,128Mx16, 1.5V (DDR3)
128Mx16 - Commercial Range: (0°C ≤ TC ≤ 95°C)
Data Rate CL-tRCD-tRP Order Part No. Package
1333MT/s 9-9-9  IS43TR16128B-15HBL 96-ball BGA,Lead-free
1600MT/s 11-11-11  IS43TR16128B-125KBL 96-ball BGA,Lead-free
1866MT/s 13-13-13  IS43TR16128B-107MBL 96-ball BGA,Lead-free
2133MT/s 14-14-14  IS43TR16128B-093NBL 96-ball BGA,Lead-free
128Mx16 - Industrial Range: (–40°C ≤ TC ≤ 95°C)
Data Rate CL-tRCD-tRP Order Part No. Package
1333MT/s 9-9-9  IS43TR16128B-15HBLI 96-ball BGA,Lead-free
1600MT/s 11-11-11  IS43TR16128B-125KBLI 96-ball BGA,Lead-free
1866MT/s 13-13-13  IS43TR16128B-107MBLI 96-ball BGA,Lead-free
2133MT/s 14-14-14  IS43TR16128B-093NBLI 96-ball BGA,Lead-free
128Mx16 – Automotive, A1 Range: (–40°C ≤ TC ≤ 95°C)
Data Rate CL-tRCD-tRP Order Part No. Package
1333MT/s 9-9-9  IS46TR16128B-15HBLA1 96-ball BGA,Lead-free
1600MT/s 11-11-11  IS46TR16128B-125KBLA1 96-ball BGA,Lead-free
1866MT/s 13-13-13  IS46TR16128B-107MBLA1 96-ball BGA,Lead-free
128Mx16 – Automotive, A2 Range: (–40°C ≤ TC ≤ 105°C)
Data Rate CL-tRCD-tRP Order Part No. Package
1333MT/s 9-9-9  IS46TR16128B-15HBLA2 96-ball BGA,Lead-free
1600MT/s 11-11-11  IS46TR16128B-125KBLA2 96-ball BGA,Lead-free
1866MT/s 13-13-13 IS46TR16128B-107MBLA2 96-ball BGA,Lead-free
Note: Contact ISSI for availability of options.
Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.
IS43/46TR16128B, IS43/46TR16128BL,
IS43/46TR82560B, IS43/46TR82560BL
Integrated Silicon Solution, Inc. – www.issi.com –     83
Rev. G2
01/25/2018
ORDERING INFORMATION,128Mx16,1.35V (DDR3L)
128Mx16 - Commercial Range: (0°C ≤ TC ≤ 95°C)
Data Rate CL-tRCD-tRP Order Part No. Package
1333MT/s 9-9-9  IS43TR16128BL-15HBL 96-ball BGA,Lead-free
1600MT/s 11-11-11  IS43TR16128BL-125KBL 96-ball BGA,Lead-free
1866MT/s 13-13-13  IS43TR16128BL-107MBL 96-ball BGA,Lead-free
128Mx16 - Industrial Range: (–40°C ≤ TC ≤ 95°C)
Data Rate CL-tRCD-tRP Order Part No. Package
1333MT/s 9-9-9  IS43TR16128BL-15HBLI 96-ball BGA,Lead-free
1600MT/s 11-11-11  IS43TR16128BL-125KBLI 96-ball BGA,Lead-free
1866MT/s 13-13-13  IS43TR16128BL-107MBLI 96-ball BGA,Lead-free
128Mx16 – Automotive, A1 Range: (–40°C ≤ TC ≤ 95°C)
Data Rate CL-tRCD-tRP Order Part No. Package
1333MT/s 9-9-9  IS46TR16128BL-15HBLA1 96-ball BGA,Lead-free
1600MT/s 11-11-11  IS46TR16128BL-125KBLA1 96-ball BGA,Lead-free
1866MT/s 13-13-13 IS46TR16128BL-107MBLA1 96-ball BGA,Lead-free
128Mx16 – Automotive, A2 Range: (–40°C ≤ TC ≤ 105°C)
Data Rate CL-Trcd-Trp Order Part No. Package
1333MT/s 9-9-9  IS46TR16128BL-15HBLA2 96-ball BGA,Lead-free
1600MT/s 11-11-11  IS46TR16128BL-125KBLA2 96-ball BGA,Lead-free
1866MTs 13-13-13 IS46TR16128BL-107MBLA2 96-ball BGA,Lead-free
Note: Contact ISSI for availability of options.
Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.
IS43/46TR16128B, IS43/46TR16128BL,
IS43/46TR82560B, IS43/46TR82560BL
Integrated Silicon Solution, Inc. – www.issi.com –     84
Rev. G2
01/25/2018
ORDERING INFORMATION, 256Mx8, 1.5V (DDR3)
256Mx8 - Commercial Range: (0°C ≤ TC ≤ 95°C)
Data Rate CL-tRCD-tRP Order Part No. Package
1333MT/s 9-9-9  IS43TR82560B-15HBL 78-ball BGA,Lead-free
1600MT/s 11-11-11  IS43TR82560B-125KBL 78-ball BGA,Lead-free
1866MT/s 13-13-13  IS43TR82560B-107MBL 78-ball BGA,Lead-free
2133MT/s 14-14-14  IS43TR82560B-093NBL 78-ball BGA,Lead-free
256Mx8 - Industrial Range: (–40°C ≤ TC ≤ 95°C)
Data Rate CL-tRCD-tRP Order Part No. Package
1333MT/s 9-9-9  IS43TR82560B-15HBLI 78-ball BGA,Lead-free
1600MT/s 11-11-11  IS43TR82560B-125KBLI 78-ball BGA,Lead-free
1866MT/s 13-13-13  IS43TR82560B-107MBLI 78-ball BGA,Lead-free
2133MT/s 14-14-14  IS43TR82560B-093NBLI 78-ball BGA,Lead-free
256Mx8 – Automotive, A1 Range: (–40°C ≤ TC ≤ 95°C)
Data Rate CL-tRCD-tRP Order Part No. Package
1333MT/s 9-9-9  IS46TR82560B-15HBLA1 78-ball BGA,Lead-free
1600MT/s 11-11-11  IS46TR82560B-125KBLA1 78-ball BGA,Lead-free
256Mx8 – Automotive, A2 Range: (–40°C ≤ TC ≤ 105°C)
Data Rate CL-tRCD-tRP Order Part No. Package
1333MT/s 9-9-9  IS46TR82560B-15HBLA2 78-ball BGA,Lead-free
1600MT/s 11-11-11  IS46TR82560B-125KBLA2 78-ball BGA,Lead-free
Note: Contact ISSI for availability of options.
Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.
IS43/46TR16128B, IS43/46TR16128BL,
IS43/46TR82560B, IS43/46TR82560BL
Integrated Silicon Solution, Inc. – www.issi.com –     85
Rev. G2
01/25/2018
ORDERING INFORMATION, 256Mx8, 1.35V (DDR3L)
256Mx8 - Commercial Range: (0°C ≤ TC ≤ 95°C)
Data Rate CL-tRCD-tRP Order Part No. Package
1333MT/s 9-9-9  IS43TR82560BL-15HBL 78-ball BGA,Lead-free
1600MT/s 11-11-11  IS43TR82560BL-125KBL 78-ball BGA,Lead-free
1866MT/s 13-13-13  IS43TR82560BL-107MBL 78-ball BGA,Lead-free
256Mx8 - Industrial Range: (–40°C ≤ TC ≤ 95°C)
Data Rate CL-tRCD-tRP Order Part No. Package
1333MT/s 9-9-9  IS43TR82560BL-15HBLI 78-ball BGA,Lead-free
1600MT/s 11-11-11  IS43TR82560BL-125KBLI 78-ball BGA,Lead-free
1866MT/s 13-13-13  IS43TR82560BL-107MBLI 78-ball BGA,Lead-free
256Mx8 – Automotive, A1 Range: (–40°C ≤ TC ≤ 95°C)
Data Rate CL-tRCD-tRP Order Part No. Package
1333MT/s 9-9-9  IS46TR82560BL-15HBLA1 78-ball BGA,Lead-free
1600MT/s 11-11-11  IS46TR82560BL-125KBLA1 78-ball BGA,Lead-free